
Higher Technical Institute 
Course in Computer Studies 

Diploma Project 

A Web Based Training Management 
System 
Cs/292 

Chimonidou Panayiota 
Savva Efthymia 

June 2003 



Web Based Training Management System 

Executive Summary 

Our system is a web-based training management system that will gather 
all the necessary information concerning multiple training centers that 
offer multiple categories of courses. Every participant or attendee will be 
able to choose and attended his/her desired and preferred course(s), 
training center, location and instructor. With the course ending he/she 
will receive a Certificate that indicate his grade into the specific course 
that he attended. The courses can be subsidized from the HRDA if the 
Training Center selects to do that. 

Each Training Center can register instructors that are attached with it. 
Those instructors can teach courses that are offer by the specific 
Training Center or another one. The Training Center has the availability 
to select other instructors for the system to teach some of its courses. 
Furthermore, the Training Center does a lot of operations such as 
cancel, reactive or reschedule a course, insert courses to the timetable, 
insert the deadline to a course that the attendees can register to a specific 
course and many other functions. 

On the other hand the instructor can teach courses and he/she has the 
ability to communicate with attendees, Training Centers through the 
send e-mail option. The Instructor can upload his/her CV through 
fields or in .pdf format. 

The attendee can belong to one of two categories; the attendee can be 
an individual or a company that desires its employees to attend some 
courses. Each attendee can register in order to be able to attend a course 
by selecting the course that he/ she desires to attend. 
In case the course list is full if he/she desires can be added to the 
waiting list. If in the future there is an empty place then automatically 
he/ she will added to the course list and he will automatically be notified. 
An Attendee can cancel his participation from a course or from the 
waiting list. 

Almost all the System objectives are met, except the CV upload of the 
Instructor. Another thing that we did not have the time to do is to have 
online payments for the invoice with bank transfers. For that reason the 
Administrator or the Training Center to get the money manually, 



Web Based Training Management System 

generate the invoice with the selection of discounts which automatically 
is sent to the Attendee. The last thing that we did not prepare was the 
report generation. 

From the beginning we split our time in small tasks. To have a good 
result you have to start from the beginning with no errors and not snap 
judgments. For that reason we try to create our analysis and general 
design as correct as possible. We paid a lot of attention to the database 
design because if the base of the system is correct then the work can 
carried out more easily. The time that was left, almost 12 weeks was 
spending to a programming, whereas the same time we were doing 
testing at the small tasks every time we did some new sub. We spend the 
last week for the system testing, debugging and accomplish of the tasks 
that were left. 

During the System development we faced many problems. One of them 
was the tools installation, the Visual Studio.Net and the MS SQL Server. 
At the beginning we had Windows XP operating system and there was 
some problems with those tools so we had to format the PC, change the 
operating system from Windows XP to Windows 2000 and install all the 
programs many times from the beginning. Another problem was that 
the corresponding time for the project was not enough; we had many 
tasks and little time. The last problem that we had faced was the report 
generation; to generate reports into the MS Word from the ASP.NET 
requires some active X flIes that there were not available at our PCs and 
additionally we did not have the time to solve this problem. 
Furthermore, some problems occurred with our Network and that had 
as a result to delay as far as testing concern, since that problem occurred 
during the weekend and the shops were closed to purchase the tool that 
broken down. 
Sometimes when we were using ASP.NET some unexpected errors were 
occurred which erases all our work that we did in the specific web form. 
This is happening when your web forms are increase in number. We 
solve this problem by getting back up of our system every day. 



Web Based Training Management System Index 

Index 

Content Page 

Index I 
Executive Summary 
1. Investigation Phase 

Introduction 1 
1.1. Initial investigation acti~ty 2 

1.1.1. Infonnation about the system 2 
1.1.1.1. Goals of the system 2 
1.1.1.2. Policies of the system 2 

1.1.2. Infonnation about the people 3 
1.1.2.1. Authority and Responsibilities Relationships/ 3 

Job Duties 
1.1.2.2. Infonnation needs of each category of users 4 
1.1.2.3. Abnonnalities 4 

1.1.3. Infonnation about the work 5 
1.1.3.1. Tasks and work flows/ Methods and procedures 5 

for performing the work 
1.1.3.2. Work schedules and Volumes 7 
1.1.3.3. Perfonnance criteria 7 

1.1.4. Conclusion and Recommendations 7 

1.2. Activity 2. Feasibility Study 8 
1.2.1. Introduction 8 
1.2.2. Recommendations 

1.2.2.1. First Recommendation 
1.2.2.1.1. Financial Feasibility 

1.2.2.1.2. Human Factor Feasibility 
1.2.2.1.3. Technical Feasibility 
1.2.2.1.4. Schedule Feasibility 
1.2.2.1.5. Operational Feasibility 
Conclusion 

9 

9 

9 

9 
10 
10 
10 

I 



Web Based Tramtng Management System 

1.2.2.2. Second Recommendation 

1.2.2.2.1. Financial Feasibility 
1.2.2.2.2. Human Factor Feasibility 

1.2.2.2.3. Technical Feasibility 

1.2.2.2.4. Schedule Feasibility 

1.2.2.2.5. Operational Feasibility 

Conclusion 

1.2.2.3. Third Recom1nendation 

1.2.2.3.1. Financial Feasibility 

1.2.2.3.2. Human Factor Feasibility 
1.2.2.3.3. Technical Feasibility 

1.2.2.3.4. Schedule Feasibility 

1.2.2.3.5. Operational Feasibility 
Conclusion 

1.2.2.4. Fourth Recommendation 

1.2.2.4.1. Financial Feasibility 
1.2.2.4.2. Human Factor Feasibility 

1.2.2.4.3. Technical Feasibility 

1.2.2.4.4. Schedule Feasibility 

1.2.2.4.5. Operational Feasibility 

Conclusion 
Conclusion 

2. Analysis and General Design Phase 
Activity5. New System Design specification 

2.1. Overview Narrative 

2.1.1. Goals / Objectives of the System 

2.1.2. System's Purpose/ System Function 
2.1.3. Changes 

2.2. Processing 
2.2.1. Major Process 

Registration Process 

Adjustment Process 

Index 

11 

11 
11 

12 

12 

12 

12 

14 

14 

14 
14 

15 

15 

15 

16 

16 
16 

16 

17 

17 

17 
18 

19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
20 
21 

21 

21 

21 

II 



Web .l:$ased Tratn111g Management System Index 

Authentication Process 21 
2.3. Data Dictionary 21 
2.4. Output 21 
2.5. Inputs 22 
2.6. User interface with the system 22 
2.7. Data files 22 
2.8. Security and Control 22 
2.9. Software Packages 22 
2.10. Technical Support Specific 23 
2.11. Management Overview 23 

3. Detail Design and Implementation Phase 24 
3.1. Technical Design 24 

3.1.1. Detail Design Specification document 24 
3.1.1.1. Backup Requirements and Recovery Procedures 24 
3.1.1.2. User Interface with the system 24 

3.2. Testing Specification and Planning 25 
3.2.1. Test Plan 25 

3.2.1.1. Module Testing 25 
3.2.1.2. Integration Testing 25 
3.2.1.3. Function Testing 25 
3.2.1.4. System Testing 26 
3.2.1.5. Acceptance Testing 26 

3.3. Programming and Testing 27 
3.3.1. The process of Programming and Testing 27 

3.4. User Training Description 27 
3.5. System Testing 28 

3.5.1. Complete System Test 28 
3.6. Conclusion 28 

4. Installation Phase 29 
4.1. System Installation 29 

4.1.1. Installation Method 29 
4.2. Conclusion 29 

5. Review 30 

III 



Web Based Training Management System Index 

5.1. Development Recap 30 
5.2. Post- Implementation Review 30 

5.2.1. Activity Description 30 
5.2.2. Post- Implementation Review Report 30 

5.2.2.1. Evaluation of the extend to which the original 30 

requirements and objectives are being met by 
the installed system 

5.2.2.2. Comparison of the developmental and 31 

operational costs with original cost estimates 
5.3. Conclusion 31 

Appendixes 

A. Interview 

B. Reports (HRDA Reports) 

c. Extra Information 

D. Data Flow Diagrams 
Context Diagram 
Logical Data Flow Diagram 
Level 1. Registration/ Adjustments Process 
Level 2. Adjustment Process 
Level 2. Authentication Process 
Enhanced Entity - Relationship Diagram 
Data Access Diagram 

E. Data Structures 
Training Center Info 
Course Info 
Timetable Info 
Location Info 
Instructor Info 
Company Info 
AdmiInfo 

Dl 
D2 
D3 
D4 

D5 
D6 
D7 

El 
E3 
E4 
E5 
E6 
E8 

El0 

IV 



Web Based Training Management System Index 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Attendee Info E11 
TC Application Fonn E12 
Course Application Fonn E14 
Instructor CV E15 
Company Application Fonn E17 
Activity Report E19 
Attendance List E20 
ReviewFonn E2l 
Subsidy Notification E22 
Invoice E23 

F. Data Elements 
Active Fl 
Cancel F2 
Complete F3 

G. Data Stores 
Attendee Gl 
Hist_Attendee G2 
Company G3 
Hist_ Company G5 
Course G7 
Course-Completed G9 
Instructor Gl0 
Hist_Instructor G12 
HRDAPeriod G14 
Invoice G15 
InvoiceEmployee G16 
TC G17 
Hist_TC G19 
TCInstructor G2l 
U serAccounts G22 
U serCategory G23 
Waiting G24 
Hist_ Waiting G25 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------v 



Web Based Training Management System Index 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

C_Category 
C_ Classification 
Admi 
Employee 
Att_Course 
WWCrs0 ffer 
I_Inst 
Hist_I_Inst 
I_Ed 
Hisel_Ed 
I_Conf 
Hist_I_ Conf 
I_PrComp 
Hist_I_PrComp 
I_Qualification 
Hist_I_ Qualification 

Notification 
Announcements 

H. Data Dictionary 

I. Rough Sketches 

G26 
G27 
G28 
G29 
G30 
G31 
G32 
G33 
G34 
G35 
G36 
G37 
G38 
G39 
G40 
G41 
G42 
G43 

Training Center Registration I 1 

Course Registration I 5 
Course Payment Information (Course Registration) I 7 

Timetable/ Location Information (Course Registration) I 9 
Instructor Registration I 11 
Company Registration I 16 
Administrator Registration I 20 
Attendee Registration I 22 

K. Meetings 
Project Planning Sheet K1 
Gantt Chart K2 

VI 


