Higher Technical Institute Course in Computer Studies

Diploma Project

A Web Based Training Management System Cs/292

> Chimonidou Panayiota Savva Efthymia

> > June 2003



Executive Summary

Our system is a web-based training management system that will gather all the necessary information concerning multiple training centers that offer multiple categories of courses. Every participant or attendee will be able to choose and attended his/her desired and preferred course(s), training center, location and instructor. With the course ending he/she will receive a Certificate that indicate his grade into the specific course that he attended. The courses can be subsidized from the HRDA if the Training Center selects to do that.

Each Training Center can register instructors that are attached with it. Those instructors can teach courses that are offer by the specific Training Center or another one. The Training Center has the availability to select other instructors for the system to teach some of its courses. Furthermore, the Training Center does a lot of operations such as cancel, reactive or reschedule a course, insert courses to the timetable, insert the deadline to a course that the attendees can register to a specific course and many other functions.

On the other hand the instructor can teach courses and he/she has the ability to communicate with attendees, Training Centers through the send e-mail option. The Instructor can upload his/her CV through fields or in .pdf format.

The attendee can belong to one of two categories; the attendee can be an individual or a company that desires its employees to attend some courses. Each attendee can register in order to be able to attend a course by selecting the course that he/she desires to attend.

In case the course list is full if he/she desires can be added to the waiting list. If in the future there is an empty place then automatically he/she will added to the course list and he will automatically be notified. An Attendee can cancel his participation from a course or from the waiting list.

Almost all the System objectives are met, except the CV upload of the Instructor. Another thing that we did not have the time to do is to have online payments for the invoice with bank transfers. For that reason the Administrator or the Training Center to get the money manually,

generate the invoice with the selection of discounts which automatically is sent to the Attendee. The last thing that we did not prepare was the report generation.

From the beginning we split our time in small tasks. To have a good result you have to start from the beginning with no errors and not snap judgments. For that reason we try to create our analysis and general design as correct as possible. We paid a lot of attention to the database design because if the base of the system is correct then the work can carried out more easily. The time that was left, almost 12 weeks was spending to a programming, whereas the same time we were doing testing at the small tasks every time we did some new sub. We spend the last week for the system testing, debugging and accomplish of the tasks that were left.

During the System development we faced many problems. One of them was the tools installation, the Visual Studio.Net and the MS SQL Server. At the beginning we had Windows XP operating system and there was some problems with those tools so we had to format the PC, change the operating system from Windows XP to Windows 2000 and install all the programs many times from the beginning. Another problem was that the corresponding time for the project was not enough; we had many tasks and little time. The last problem that we had faced was the report generation; to generate reports into the MS Word from the ASP.NET requires some active X files that there were not available at our PCs and additionally we did not have the time to solve this problem. Furthermore, some problems occurred with our Network and that had as a result to delay as far as testing concern, since that problem occurred during the weekend and the shops were closed to purchase the tool that broken down.

Sometimes when we were using ASP.NET some unexpected errors were occurred which erases all our work that we did in the specific web form. This is happening when your webforms are increase in number. We solve this problem by getting back up of our system every day.

Index

Content of the little of the small state of the state of the little of the state of	Page
Index	I
Executive Summary	
1. Investigation Phase	
Introduction	1
1.1. Initial investigation activity	2
1.1.1. Information about the system	2
1.1.1.1. Goals of the system	2
1.1.1.2. Policies of the system	2
1.1.2. Information about the people	3
1.1.2.1. Authority and Responsibilities Relationships/	3
Job Duties	
1.1.2.2. Information needs of each category of users	4
1.1.2.3. Abnormalities	4
1.1.3. Information about the work	5
1.1.3.1. Tasks and work flows/ Methods and procedures	5
for performing the work	
1.1.3.2. Work schedules and Volumes	7
1.1.3.3. Performance criteria	7
1.1.4. Conclusion and Recommendations	7
1.2. Activity 2. Feasibility Study	8
1.2.1. Introduction	8
1.2.2. Recommendations	
1.2.2.1. First Recommendation	9
1.2.2.1.1. Financial Feasibility	9
1.2.2.1.2. Human Factor Feasibility	9
1.2.2.1.3. Technical Feasibility	9
1.2.2.1.4. Schedule Feasibility	10
1.2.2.1.5. Operational Feasibility	10
Conclusion	10

2. Analysis and General Design Phase	19
Activity5. New System Design specification	19
2.1. Overview Narrative	19
2.1.1. Goals / Objectives of the System	19
2.1.2. System's Purpose/ System Function	19
2.1.3. Changes	20
2.2. Processing	21
2.2.1. Major Process	21
Registration Process	21
Adjustment Process	21

Web Based Training Management System	
	04
Authentication Process	21
2.3. Data Dictionary	21
2.4. Output	21 22
2.5. Inputs	22
2.6. User interface with the system	22
2.7. Data files	22
2.8. Security and Control	22
2.9. Software Packages	23
2.10. Technical Support Specific	23 23
2.11. Management Overview	23
3. Detail Design and Implementation Phase	24
3.1. Technical Design	24
3.1.1. Detail Design Specification document	24
3.1.1.1. Backup Requirements and Recovery Procedures	24
3.1.1.2. User Interface with the system	24
3.2. Testing Specification and Planning	25
3.2.1. Test Plan	25
3.2.1.1. Module Testing	25
3.2.1.2. Integration Testing	25
3.2.1.3. Function Testing	25
3.2.1.4. System Testing	26
3.2.1.5. Acceptance Testing	26
3.3. Programming and Testing	27
3.3.1. The process of Programming and Testing	27
3.4. User Training Description	27
3.5. System Testing	28
3.5.1. Complete System Test	28
3.6. Conclusion	28
4. Installation Phase	29
4.1. System Installation	29
4.1.1. Installation Method	29
4.2. Conclusion	29
5. Review	30

Web Based Training Management System	
5.1. Development Recap	30
5.2. Post- Implementation Review	30
5.2.1. Activity Description	30
5.2.2. Post- Implementation Review Report	30
5.2.2.1. Evaluation of the extend to which the original	30
requirements and objectives are being met by	
the installed system	
5.2.2.2. Comparison of the developmental and	31
operational costs with original cost estimates	
5.3. Conclusion	31
Appendixes	
A. Interview	
B. Reports (HRDA Reports)	
C. Extra Information	
D. Data Flow Diagrams	
Context Diagram	D1
Logical Data Flow Diagram	D2
Level 1. Registration/ Adjustments Process	D3
Level 2. Adjustment Process	D4
Level 2. Authentication Process	D5
Enhanced Entity – Relationship Diagram	D6
Data Access Diagram	D7
E. Data Structures	
Training Center Info	E1
Course Info	E3
Timetable Info	E3 E4
Location Info	E4 E5
Instructor Info	E6
Company Info	E8
Admi Info	E10
Additional Addition	7710

A 1 - T - C -	T74.4
Attendee Info	E11
TC Application Form	E12
Course Application Form	E14
Instructor CV	E15
Company Application Form	E17
Activity Report	E19
Attendance List	E20
Review Form	E21
Subsidy Notification	E22
Invoice	E23
F. Data Elements	
Active	F1
Cancel	F2
Complete	F3
G. Data Stores	
Attendee	G1
Hist_Attendee	G2
Company	G3
Hist_Company	G5
Course	G7
Course-Completed	G9
Instructor	G10
Hist_Instructor	G12
HRDAPeriod	G14
Invoice	G15
InvoiceEmployee	G16
TC	G17
Hist_TC	G19
TCInstructor	G21
UserAccounts	G21 G22
UserCategory	G23
Waiting	
Hist_Waiting	G24
i not_wainig	G25

Project Planning Sheet

Gantt Chart

K1

K2